

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO
: PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE **SAMBASIVARAO NAIDU**

IA.No. 3 of 2022
IN
MACMA.No. 474 of 2022

Between:

The General Manger, Andhra Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation,
Musheerabad, Hyderabad (presently at Pandit Nehru Bus station,
Vijayawada, Krishna District)

Petitioner

(Appellant in MACMA.No. 474/2022
on the file of the High Court)

AND

1. Marru Vijaya, W/o. Late Nageshwar Rao, Occ: House-hold
2. Marru Vamshi, S/o. Late Nageshwar Rao, Occ: Business
3. Marru Venkatadri, S/o. Late Rama Krishnaiah
4. Marru Thulashamma, W/o. Venkatadri
(All are R/o. Khammam Cross Roads, Suryapet town, Nalgonda District)
5. Pagadala Swetha, W/o. Raja Narayana, Occ: House-hold, R/o.
Alwalpuram of Kodad Mandal, Nalgonda District.

Respondents

(Respondents in do)

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER: Sri K.Srinivas Rao

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including execution of the decree dated 14-03-2022 made in M.V.O.P.No.309/2015, on the file of the court of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-II Addl. District Judge, Nalgonda, pending disposal of MACMA.No. 474/2022 on the file of the High Court.

The Court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause why this petition should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

“ Conditional stay is ordered directing the petitioner herein to deposit 50% of the award amount with costs and interest in six (6) weeks. On such deposit, claimants are permitted to withdraw their proportionate share without furnishing any security.”

SD/- G.SIREESHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

// TRUE COPY //

SECTION OFFICER

11/2022

..2..

To

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-II Addl. District Judge, Nalgonda
2. Marru Vijaya, W/o. Late Nageshwar Rao, Occ: House-hold
3. Marru Vamshi, S/o. Late Nageshwar Rao, Occ: Business
4. Marru Venkatadri, S/o. Late Rama Krishnaiah
5. Marru Thulashamma, W/o. Venkatadri
(2 to 5 are R/o. Khammam Cross Roads, Suryapet town, Nalgonda District)
6. Pagadala Swetha, W/o. Raja Narayana, Occ: House-hold, R/o. Alwalpuram of Kodad Mandal, Nalgonda District.
(2 to 6 by RPAD)
- 7 One CC to Sri K.Srinivas Rao, Advocate(OPUC)
- 8 One spare copy.

SAH

HIGH COURT

SSRNJ

DATED: 08-09-2022

NOTE: LIST ON 15-11-2022

ORDER

IA.NO. 3 OF 2022
IN
MACMA.NO. 474 OF 2022



DIRECTION